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Horizontal Arraignments

Price Fixing (§1 of Sherman Act) - 

Trans Missouri (1897) p.37 - R.R.s agreed on prices.  Holding: violation of § 1.  Reasoning:  Rule - reasonableness of prices and agmt. not allowed.  Interpreted act as not allowing consideration of reasonableness of prices.  Also said court not equipped to evaluate reasonableness.

Effect of Excess Capacity - the excess means that as long as price exceeds marg. cost, you’ll sell at that price.  The problem is that marg. cost doesn’t include fixed cost.  Since you can’t price discriminate, you end up charging price that’s equal to marg. cost and you don’t cover your fixed cost.  This was the R.R. argument for agreeing on rates.

“Ancillary” agmts. to main purpose of K - allowed.  Agmts. that are not ancillary but are the main purpose of K are not allowed.

Trenton Potteries, (27’) p.205 - 

Reasoning:  Rule: Court said reasonableness of price not allowed to be considered.

Interstate Circuit (39’) - Signif:  a hub and spoke conspiracy” (see 2/15 - 2/19) but no actual agmt. to effect prices.  Signif of Case:  Court says you don’t have to have an express agmt. - agmt. can be established by showing coordinated activity of parties in doing something they normally wouldn’t have done w/out knowing other parties will participate.

Socony Vacuum Oil  (40’) p.192 - (‘s had agreed to buy up surplus oil in an effort to maintain a high/stable price.  ( claimed that prices were reasonable and that pro-industry effects should justify. Holding:  Violation

Reasoning:  1) Establishes Per Se rule on price fixing - reasoning: (a) courts were not equipped to constantly administer and monitor the prices charged to see if reasonable; (b) price fixing has no positive effects so no defense of positive effects on the industry allowed; 2) court said no need for express agmt. on a specific price (as seen in Trenton Potteries) - 

REQTS. of Agmt:  just enough to have agmt. with intent to effect price (note:  this is how Chicago Board of Trade & Maple Flooring are distinguished - i.e. no intent to effect price) (reiterated in BRG under “horizontal mkt. division” below.) NOTE: no need to show effect (bottom p. 205 and 2/27 notes)

Container Corp. - 

BMI (79’)(p.565) - musicians agreed to have a single organization (BMI & ASCAP) market the rights to use their music.  BMI sold the right to use all the music in their inventory.  (‘s claim price fixing agreement between musicians (like App. Coal).  Holding: no violation

Reasoning:  Abolishes per se rule on price fixing (except for Catalano).  NEW RULE - Rule of Reason - analyze 1) procompetitive effects of restriction and/or 2) whether new organization created with procompetitive effects (like app. coal).  Agmt. reduced transaction costs of contacting each musician and then each musician having to police use of his product.

Catalano (80’) (p.578) - Beer wholesalers agreed to eliminate credit sales.  In effect a bald faced per se price fixing agmt.  ( Claimed that it increased competition by allowing other wholesalers to enter the market more easily (no cost of credit).  Holding: violation

Reasoning:  contrary to BMI (i.e. court backtracked a little - still can’t ditch per se quite yet), court held that such a bald faced price fixing agmt. was still per se illegal regardless of procompetitive effect.   Court distinguished from BMI saying here that no new organization created (just agmt. between competitors) and no procompetitive effects.

Indiana Federation of Dentists (86’) p.560 - Dentists, by agrmt., refused to send X-rays to insurer for determination of whether work was necessary.  FTC challenged claiming dentists were trying to keep prices up and discourage competition.  Holding & Reasoning: violation - 1) no new organization to promote competition or 2) any procompetitive effects (like BMI)

NCAA (84’) p.591 - NCAA (() sold T.V. rights to college football games and divided money up in manner in which bad schools benefited more than big schools.  (‘s (football schools) tried to organize own organization to sell football T.V. rights and NCAA expelled from league.  ( sued claiming restraint of trade (not allowing competition on price). Holding & Reasoning: violation - 1) no procompetitive effects or 2) organization with procompetitive effects (adhered to BMI).

Trade Assoc. Cases - 

Chicago Board of Trade (18’) - Board controlled orderly sale of grain.  Instituted “call rule” by which you had to trade grain at day’s ending price until the beginning of trading the next day.  Holding: no violation.

Reasoning:  Rule of Reason - a reasonable restraint to increase competition (no free rider problem of trading outside of board organization; increased market for “grain to arrive”) and didn’t really fix prices - just limited the time in which they could change.

American Column (21’) -  Hardwood manufact. had trade organization that required extensive reporting of business statistics including price to be charged.  The admitted purpose was to keep prices stable and at normal levels.  Organization could sanction members for not adhering to schedules.  Holding:  violation.  Reasoning:  Organizational reporting reqts. were just a way of getting around blatant price fixing agreements.

Maple Flooring (25’) - Assoc. that disseminated information on avg. wholesale cost of flooring; freight cost (a large portion of cost of flooring); quantity and price of flooring by members that had been charged.  Holding: no violation

Reasoning:  association is allowed to disseminate information of the type above (and top 151) (generally statistics of past transactions as opposed to prospective info in Amer. Column) as long as no attempt is made to establish uniform pricing.  Also no intent to effect prices (as reqd. by Socony Vacuum to establish price fixing agmt.)

Sugar Institute (36’)

Goldfarb (75’) (p.549) - lawyers had established minimum fee schedules and imposed professional sanctions for violating fee schedule.  Couple trying to buy a house had to use lawyer for title search and couldn’t find one to do for less than certain price.  Holding:  found violation.

Reasoning:  Court distinguished between “advisory fee schedules” in which information is just disseminated to group members and enforced fee schedules (e.g. Amer. Column) that operate to set future prices.

Society of Prof. Engineers (78’)(p.556) - Engineering society didn’t allow bidding for jobs on price.  ( claimed that rule of reason justified practice claiming that allowing competition would reduce quality and threaten health and safety.  Holding: a violation.

Reasoning:  You can’t use the rule of reason to evaluate whether competition is beneficial or whether the prices achieved by agmt. are reasonable (referencing Addyston Pipe) - you must use the rule to evaluate whether there are procompetitive effects (referencing Sylvania).

U.S. v. Brown U. (92’) - Universities combined and agreed not to compete for students with scholarships but rather established uniform “need figures” and students couldn’t be offered more than that figure.  Effectively an agmt. to fix price at a low level.  School argued a “public service aspect” to justify.  Holding & Reasoning:  violation - same as Soc. of Prof. Engineers - must show procompetitive effect which school could not.

Max. Price Fixing

Seagrems & Sons 51’ (p.236) - court found that Per Se rule (which was rule then) applied to max. prices as well as min. price fixing.  Holding: violation

Reasoning: 1) max. prices could prevent prices from rising high enough to attract competitors and drive down price. 2) court doesn’t have ability to monitor prices for reasonableness. 

Market Division - case focus on agmts. among competitors not to compete w/in territories, markets, etc.

Addyston Pipe (1898) p. 55 - Pipe producers got together and split up areas of country into system of rotating winning bids to group of producers.  Holding: violation. Reasoning:  Rule - Per se violation.  rejects (‘s argument that reasonableness should be applied like in common law due to intent of Congress.  Says there is no reasonableness evaluation nor does fact that whole U.S. not effected make difference due to inherent badness of agmt. limiting competition.  Also restates, as in Trans Missouri, the doctrine of “Ancillariness” to K and says that Addyston agmt. to divide territories was not ancillary but main thrust of agmt.

Timken Bearing (51’) P.231 - see under “intracompany mkt. division” below.  Court found market division illegal Per Se.

BRG of Georgia (90’) p.635 - BRG (() and HBJ agreed not to compete in Georgia for bar review course business.  BRG had exclusive right to sell there and agreed also not to compete anywhere else w/HBJ.  Holding: violation

Reasoning:  Upholds per se violation rule (reaffirms Topco)- also says that no need for express agmt. to fix a particular price - just as long as agmt. has intent of increasing/fixing/stabilizing price (reaffirms Socony Vacuum under “price fixing” above).

Group Boycotts/Concerted refusal to Deal

Eastern States Lumber (14’) p.66 - wholesalers wouldn’t deal w/wholesalers who sold directly to customers.  A list was circulated among wholesalers although no express agmt. not to deal.  Holding: violation.  Reasoning:  an implied agmt. not to deal.

Fashion Originators (41’) p.221 - Dress makers refused to deal w/anyone who sold pirate copies of their dresses.  Holding: a violation

reasoning:  Court establishes Per Se rule for group boycotts - reasonableness of regulation is not a defense due to deleterious nature of boycotting.

Silver (stk. exchange case) (63’) - ( wasn’t a member of stk. exchange but had wire link that was cut off by exchange.  ( sued claiming group boycott by members of the exchange.  Holding: violation

Reasoning:  Group Boycott illegal per se (quoting Fashion Orig., Assoc. Press, Radiant Burners).  NOTE:  cutting off w/out due process was considered illegal per se.  (Northwestern tried to claim lack of due process to establish illegal per se when they were kicked out of organization.)

Northwestern (85’) p.616 - group of stationary retailers formed association to buy products in bulk for cheap price and sell to retailers.  They expelled one of their members (the () and ( sued claiming concerted refusal to deal.  Holding:  no violation.

Reasoning - Rule of Reason applied - rejects per se rule as applied to group boycotts.  1) Court finds procompetitive effects (e.g. economies of scale, ready stock of items) (references BMI and NCAA) 2) no market power.

Atlas Van Lines (86’) p.621 - Atlas contracts w/agents to move furniture.  Atlas provides scheduling, advertising, training, and other support.  Made agents K not to make moving K’s on own (i.e. w/out making under Atlas name).  ( was scheduling own Ks and Atlas cut off relationship.  ( claimed concerted refusal to deal.  Holding:  no violations

Reasoning - Rule of Reason of Northwest, BMI, and NCAA.  Overrules Topco - the arrangement 1) had procompetitive effects of increased efficiency, and economies of scale.  Also, the restriction prohibiting moonlighting stopped the free rider problem. and 2) Atlas had no power (1st filter of Easterbrook’s analyses p.610)

Standard Setting

Radiant Burners (61’) p.227 - (a group boycott/refusal to deal case) - Gas burner maker didn’t get approved by safety certification group and therefore no one would sell gas for gas burner.  Holding: violation 

Reasoning:  Per Se Violation due to group boycott

Allied Toob (88’) (p.632) - (a group boycott/refusal to deal case) ( tried to introduce a new type of plastic pipe to carry electrical wires throughout the building.  Manufacturer’s of old steel pipe opposed its certification by a safety standards group so they stacked the group w/own members and denied certification.  Holding:  violation 

Reasoning:  distinguished Noerr Pennington because that case involved influencing a legislative body to foreclose competition.  Instant case used a private regulatory group to foreclose competition and was a violation.  NOTE: after rule of reason established by Northwestern & Atlas - however safety considerations are not procompetitive justifications so no considerations.



Monopolization (§ 2 violations) - Generally, monopolies are not in and of themselves illegal.  You must have the power and intent to monopolize:  defining how much power and what kind of intent has been the subject of the cases.

E.C. Knight (1895’) p.30 - Sugar case challenged under § 2 of Sherman Act.  Court found no monopoly even though ( owned 98% of sugar production.  Reasoned that manufacturing didn’t constituted interstate commerce.

U.S. Steel - U.S. Steel had substantial amount of steel market.  Owned several small steal producers under common ownership.  Holding:  No violation.  Reasoning:  Precursor of Rule of Reason - court said that being a monopoly (i.e. having monopoly power) didn’t mean that they had actually practice bad acts in monopolization.  Court found that they were just a monopoly and hadn’t acted badly as Standard Oil and American Tobacco had.

Alcoa (45’) p.254 - Alcoa provided most of the Aluminum ingot for the country and had kept up as the primary supplier of that demand.

Reasoning:  Rule Established:  Court says you have to have 

1) power in the market (requires definition of mkt. - and determining what portion of that market gives you market share); and 

Profit % as indicator of monopoly power? - court says you can’t use because courts can’t determine what is too much profit for the same reason they can’t determine what is a fair price.

2) must have the intent (note: just general intent to do the act that lead to monopolization - don’t have to intend to monopolize - you can establish intent just by taking opportunities provided and using good business judgment).

In instant case, court found that power was evidenced by 90% market share.  Found intent from taking advantage of good business opportunities which effectively foreclosed competitors from entering the market (e.g. buying up all bauxite, increasing output to flood market and foreclose competitor entry, etc.).

Griffith (48’) p.282 - involved theaters chain who owned all theaters in many small towns in midwest.  Chain bought exclusive rights to be the first to show new films.  P claimed monopolization.  Holding:  violation.  Reasoning: Reaffirms Alcoa - same as Alcoa if you have 1) power; only need to establish 2) general intent.  (“monopoly power, however lawfully acquired, . . . to gain a competitive advantage, . . . is unlawful.”).

United Shoe (53’) p.284 - D made 3/4ths of all shoe manufact. equip.  Everyone agreed that they had excellent product.  P alleged that U.S. was trying to monopolize industry by 1) Company leased machines on a per shoe made basis for long periods supposedly foreclosing mkt. to competitors as well as foreclosing 2nd hand mkt. for machines; 2) required all repairs to be made by them (free) supposedly making it difficult to manufacture machines w/out setting up repair people of your own; 3) full capacity clause - if you had orders they had to be filled on those machines;  4) all created close relationship to the customer that was hard for competitors to break. 5) attracted all new patents 6)    NOTE:  that customers liked the leasing concept with free service because it made machines affordable instead of large capital outlay - evidenced by the large number of shoe manufacturers.  Holding: violation

Reasoning:  Reaffirms Alcoa - finds that firm had 1) power as defined by large market share; and 2) that firm had intentionally gained monopoly through exclusionary practices (general intent - no intent to monopolize - just intent to practice practices).  Monopoly was not a result of superior business skill.

Dupont (56’) p.299 (“Cellophane case”) - Dupont was the sole maker of cellophane which was the only non permeable, water proof, clear wrap.  Holding: no monopolization/violation

Reasoning:  Court applied Alcoa rule BUT found that Dupont had no power in the market due to broad definition of what the market was (included all kinds of packing materials based on theory of “X elasticity of demand”) (see Grinnel where mkt. defined narrowly).

“X elasticity of demand” - increase price sufficiently and people will switch to substitutes.  Dupont court defines as something that can be reasonably switched to and doesn’t have to be “fungible”.    BUT:  Graglia points out that profit margin already very high meaning that substitutes weren’t very substitutional.  Thus:

“Cellophane Fallacy” - Graglia says already at monopoly price (i.e. increasing price anymore would cause Marg. Rev. to fall below Marg. Cost.)

Grinnell (66’) p.313 - D was a maker of home alarms with connection to central location.  Holding: violation

Reasoning:  Rejects Dupont broad definition of relevant “market” for determining market power - Signif:  defines market narrowly.  D had market power by defining “market” narrowly including just the makers of centralized alarms.  D wanted to include all forms of home protection.  court rejected.

Kodak (79’) p.651 - Kodak introduces new film and camera which makes (‘s processing equip. obsolete.  ( claims an attempt to monopolize  Holding: no violation

Reasoning:  Court institutes rule (and rejects Alcoa) that you not only have to have 1) power in the market (requires definition of mkt. - and determining what portion of that market gives you market share); but 2) must have the intent to monopolize as evidenced by exclusionary or predatory tactics (as opposed to just good business - i.e. “honestly industrial” or result of “superior business ability and efficiency” @ p.643) (note:  overrules Alcoa which defined “intent” as just intending the act that lead to monopolization instead of intending to monopolize) 3) Also no duty to cooperate with competitors (( had also complained that ( should have warned them of change)   Court found that although Kodak had power, they were just practicing good business and were not exclusionary or predatory.

Aspen Skiing Co. (85’) p. 638 - Four mountains in Vail, Co., 3 of which were owned by one Co. (aspen - () and the other owned by (.  ( & ( had originally had agmt. where one pass admitted you to all four mountains.  ( felt that the agmt. benefited ( more and cut off ( from participating in joint ticket.  Holding: violation of §2 Sherman Act.

Reasoning:  Court reiterated rule (of Kodak) that you have to have 1) power to monopolize/effect market (need to define mkt.); 2) must be an exclusionary practice (as opposed to just plain good business).  Court found ( had power (although didn’t define market - just said that deleterious effect on Highland was adequate evidence of power) and that practices were exclusionary and not just good business - no business justification.   NOTE:  also found that ( had no duty to cooperate w/( but that jury was instructed as such so T.C. decision was not based on that.

Olympia Equip. Leasing (86’) p.652 - Holding & Reasoning:  no violation - court reaffirmed rule of Aspen & Kodak and found that ( had not engaged in predatory or exclusionary conduct - had just exercised good business jgmt. so no violation.  Distinguished from Aspen saying that that case involved a ( willing to forego a good business decision in order to get monopoly profits.

Predatory Pricing (intentional component of 2 elements of monopolization - i.e. exclusionary practice).

Utah Pie (67’) p.314 - ( claimed that ( (large pie companies) had entered market and cut prices in order to drive them out of business.  ( claimed that price charged in Utah was less than price charged in other markets served by (s which incidentally were closer to manufact. plant so should be lower due to transport costs.  Holding:  Violation

Reasoning:  Rule of Predatory Pricing - if price discrimination is predatory (intent to drive competitors out of business) then violation of § 2 Sherman Act.  Court found that ( was predatory in setting its price - had sole intent to capture market share from (.

predatory defined (remember, “predatory” implies intent to injure competition) - establishes that intent to injure competitors reqd. and is established by following.

Production below cost is major red flag

Graglia says you must keep price high enough so as not to discourage competitors.

Areeda Turner test (p.323) - prices not predatory if equal to marginal cost.

Result:  marginal cost is hard to figure out so cases are almost nonexistent.

Graglia says comparing price in S.F. w/Utah price not legitimate because S.F. market might be able to bear a higher price.

Price Discrimination

Primary line - Price discrimination to injure competitors (e.g. Utah pie where they sold in on market at lower price allegedly to injure a competitor)

Secondary line - “   “   to injure competition among buyers.

Brook p.671 -

Areeda Turner p.323

Attempt to Monopolize (see Note p.98)

Lorraine Journal (51’) - newspaper said that anyone advertising on radio station couldn’t advertise in their paper.  Holding: a violation of Section 2 Sherman Act. 

Reasoning:  Rule of Attempt - must have 1) intent (general as in Alcoa) and 2) power as defined as “dangerous probability of success”.  NOTE:  Intent is usually established by the type of exclusionary practice (i.e. good business decision vs. acts purely to dominate the market - see Amer. Tobacco).

Mergers

Northern Securities (04’) p.66 - R.R. merged to help keep out of bankruptcy.  Holding:  violation  Reasoning:  integration of ownership same effect as by K among competitors.  BUT:  court did say that should be evaluated less strictly due to economic efficiencies.

Standard Oil (11’) p.82 - Purchased smaller producers of kerosene and combined into one corporation.  They dominated the market due to pipelines and geographic price discrim. in which they’d charge low prices in area to drive out small producers and them buy them.  Holding: violation   Reasoning:  Rule of Reason as to K but not price (somewhat like the monopolization cases) - you have to have 1) power; and 2) intent to monopolize the industry - intent to be found from consequences to more like general intent (like Alcoa) as opposed to specific intent (Kodak).  Court found that the vast capital gave power and intent established by exclusionary practices (as opposed to procompetitive business reason or superior business skill).

American Tobacco (11’) - same as Standard Oil.

What Constitutes an Agmt.

Conscious Parallelism (p.238) - generally concerns determining whether proof that firms acted in the same establishes that they conspired.

Interstate Circuit (39’) - court found that there must be 1) knowledge of the deal proposed; and 2) “interdependency” between competitors knowing that the others will follow if they do.  Holding: violation Reasoning: each had received letter outlining deal and knew that others would follow.

Paramount Pictures (48’) - same as Interstate Circuit

Paramount Film Distrib. (54’) - court found that their was no evidence that competitors knew of the deal (i.e. that none of the should sell movies to ().  Holding:  for (.  RULE ESTABLISHED limiting reach of Conscience Parallelism:  fact that they acted in same was is not evidence of conspiracy - just good business decision.

Vertical Arrangements

Resale price maintenance (RPM’s)

Dr. Miles (11’) (p.101) - Miles (() contracted with retailers of its product to sell at a set price.  Price was a high price allegedly to maintain image as good product.  Holding: a violation

Reasoning:  Per Se violation - court finds that the agmt. w/retailers allows retailers to fix prices w/out agreeing amongst themselves which would be per se price fixing.

Theories on High Price (and why court’s theory on vertical price fixing may be wrong) - 

1) gives retailers an incentive to push Miles product because he gets the higher profit - the result is wider distribution for Dr. Miles.

2) allows the retailer to train knowledgeable sales people to sell product - if another retailer could sell for cheaper, you have free rider problem.

Colgate (19’) p.111 - Court backs of Dr. Miles a bit - allows manufacturer to cut off retailer who doesn’t sell at suggested retail price.  Disting. Dr. Miles - in Colgate there’s no agmt.  Just a suggested retail price and you’re allowed to not supply to anyone you want.

Discussed in Sylvania (77’) - court refused to overrule Dr. Miles per se rules but effectively creates rule of reason (4/16 notes).  Reasoning:  court finds that vertical resale price maintenance (RPM’s) limit INTERbrand as well as INTRAbrand competition.  (i.e. dealer can’t compete w/other brands on price and can’t compete with other dealers on price.)  BUT, because court found restraint on dealer to sell from one particular location to be subject to rule of reason due to intercompetitive benefits, it almost legitimizes the price restraint of dealer which also has intercompetitive benefits (i.e. other dealers can’t undercut this dealer therefore protecting capital investment - eliminates free rider problem)

Patents & RPM’s - 

G.E. (26’) - G.E. (patent holder) licensed someone to make their light bulbs and then required licensee to charge particular price.  Holding:  no violation

reasoning:  because G.E. had a patent, and we want patent holders to be able to make monopoly profits for a while, G.E. can require the licensee to maintain price so as not to undercut patent holders profits.

Territorial Allocation/Vertical market division - occurs when Supplier only allows one dealer in a certain territory.  Supplier can also limit sole dealer to a specific location w/in that territory.

1) White Motor (p.529, 4/15 - part of Sylvania) - court found territorial restriction on dealers by manufacturer to be legal.  NOTE: actually, court never decided due to remands and dismissals.

Reasoning - Rule of Reason - procompetitive effects among INTERbrand competitors.  Dealers were encouraged to invest capital due to guarantee that they wouldn’t be undercut by free riding dealers.  New dealers competed with other brands.

2) Schwinn (p.523, 4/15 - part of Sylvania) - court found restriction on whom a wholesale could sell to was illegal as to sold products but legal where title retained (consignment)

Reasoning - Per Se Illegal (as to sold goods) - Court established that restraints on products for which title had been transferred was per se violation due to lack of any justification for prohibition.

Per Se Legal (as to consigned goods) - court found that 1) title still held by manuf. so could do what they wanted; and 2)  competitive effects on INTERbrand competition of allowing small manufacturers to dictate sale of their goods (i.e. eliminating free rider problem) justified restrictions.

3) Sylvania (77’)(p.525, 4/15) - Dealers were limited to selling in a particular area and in one particular location.  Court held that procompetitive effect on INTERbrand competition made arrangement legal.

Reasoning - Rule of Reason - does the practice have procompetitive effects - Court overrules Schwinn.  Procompetitive effects on INTERbrand competition of limiting territory justify the practice even though INTRAbrand competition reduced (p.532).  NOTE:  see effect of decision on vertical RPMs above.

HOW? As stated in White Motor, the free rider problem is eliminated (i.e. encourages investment of capital) which encourages a challenge to other brand competitors.

Rejection of Schwinn consignment exception because it didn’t help INTERbrand competition due to fact that small manufact./suppliers couldn’t use due to lack of cash flow.

Vertical Integration - Cases like Kodak have held that a monopolist cannot refuse to deal with a retailer based on the theory that it is an attempt to monopolize the retail level also.  This is because nobody can enter the business of the retailer w/out first entering the business of the manufacturer thus creating large barriers to entry and a restraint on trade.  NOTE:  Chicago school says no problem because even if manufacturer owns retailer, he still gets the same amount of monopoly profits that he got when he only monopolized the manufacture (see 2/8).  Also, Chicago school says barriers to entry from the size of the investment not a problem because as long as profitable, people will enter.

Kodak (p.131) - Kodak refused to sell supplies to a retailer when he refused to sell out to Kodak.  Kodak was the only seller of the supplies (i.e. monopoly.  Holding: violation  Reasoning:  see explanation above.

Tying (§ 3 Clayton Act) - Agreements usually are set up where, if buyer wants the tying product, buyer is required to also buy a tied product.  Generally, illegal if seller has monopoly power (or strong mkt. power) in the tying product which forces the seller to comply with the arrangement if he wants the tying product.  The result is a monopolization of the tied product because no one else can enter the tied product market w/out entering the tying product mkt. also.

More Tying Theory -

NOTE:  read note p.331 on tying agmts. and when they’re advantageous and when not and why they should be illegal or not.  Be sure to notice tying agmts. as “metering devises” for price discrimination (also see 4/2 - 4/3 notes).

If tied product can’t produce more monopoly profits, why do it?

Price discrimination (see effect of price discrim. where all profit goes to monopolist p.14 & 4/4 notes)- e.g. IBM card counting case in which cards that are required to be purchased from IBM are used to price discrim. among high volume users (to whom the machine is worth more) and low volume (to whom the machine is worth less) -  The machine is priced low and cards used to generate profits;  the high volume user produces more profits than low volume.

Quality Control - like Kodak requiring pictures to be developed if you buy their film.  Theoretically justifiable only until others can catch up with technology  (see Jerrold where ( tried as a defense but court used the “all right at first” excuse)

Escaping a Price Restriction - e.g. if sugar (tying product) was restricted to .10/lb. but you could sell for .20/lb. due to monopoly, you could sell sugar conditioned on buying pound of flour worth only .05/.lb for .15(tied product) lb. to make up difference.

§ 3 Clayton Act - prohibits agreements where purchaser agrees not to deal in goods of a competitor where the effect is to substantially lessen competition or create a monopoly (in the tied product).  Must be agmt. concerning goods and not services (see Times Picayune below)

International Salt (47’) p.327 - I.S. (() leased machines that used salt and required lessee to purchase salt from them.  Claimed that salt requirement protected the machines.  Holding: violation

reasoning:  Rule - Effectively Per Se violation under § 3 of Clayton Act.  (Why?  “Substantially lessen competition (in tied product)” is defined as “quantitative substantiality” which means dollar sales need to be large - NOT a large part of market share.)  I.S.’s sold $500K which was minuscule part of market but qualified as “quantitatively substantial”.  (this rule changes to mkt. share in Standard Oil Ca. under “reqts. Ks”)

I.S. is using power (by patent) in machine market to foreclose markets to other salt manufacturers of similar quality.  (i.e.  other salt manufacturers would have to enter machine market in order to sell salt - this is especially hard if machines are monopolized, patented, dominated in the market, high barriers to entry).  As far as the safety rational, the lessor could impose salt standards which salt suppliers had to meet in order to supply to machines (a “least restrictive alternative”).

North Pacific Railroad (58’) p.349 - (§ 1 Sherman Act because not a sale of goods) R.R. owned large tracts of land bordering its railroad.  Sold to farmers/ranchers requiring them to ship on their R.R. if they bought land.  ( (gov’t) claimed a tying agmt. where land was the tying product and R.R. service is the tied product.  Holding: violation  

Reasoning:  court found that R.R. had power in the tying product that could effect competition in the tied product.  NOTE:  power reqt. is diluted to almost nothing - Rule:  just requires “sufficient economic power to impose an appreciable restraint of free competition”.

Fortner (69’) (p.363) - U.S. steel made prefab. housing and offered Fortner good credit terms if they bought the homes.  Fortner wanted out of K and claimed that U.S. had a tying arrangement with the tying product being cheap financing and the tied product being the housing.  Holding:  Court held there was no violation.  Based on the fact that there was no power in the tying product (financing).  U.S. Steel was using low % in order to sell expensive housing.  NOTE:  ironic that Fortner wasn’t being injured in the usual sense of antitrust in which your challenging as a competitor of the offending party (i.e. they weren’t in the prefab. housing market).

Rule - You must have power (monopoly or strong market - probably measured by Standard Oil Ca. % market share standard) in the tying product.  NOTE:  case established that you can’t get summary jgmt. in antitrust cases and therefore extortion effect is increased.

Seagrams

Patents & Tying - 

A.B.Dick - purchaser of mimeograph machines required to use ink sold by the seller of mem. machine.  Holding:  no violation.  said tying all right if patented product.  NOTE:  Clayton Act § 3 overruled when passed.

Clayton Act Reverses effect of A.B. Dick

Universal Film - purchaser of film projector had to buy film from projector company.  Holding:  violation.   Said tying not all right.

IBM - reqd. people using counting machines to buy tabulating cards also.

Single Product Problems

Times Picayune (53’) p.345 - Times (() one of two papers in New Orleans and only one with an evening and morning addition (other paper (() only had evening).  Reqd anyone buying ad in morning to also buy one in evening.  ( claimed tying agmt. and that monopoly in morning paper being used to foreclose market in evening paper.  Holding:  no violation  Reasoning: morning and evening paper found to be one good and not two.

NOTE:  not a § 3 Clayton Act Case - a § 1 Sherman Act case because Clayton act only dealt w/agmts. in goods.

Jerrold (60’) p.347 - ( made T.V. reception equipment installed in people’s homes.  Came in two pieces.  ( required customers to buy both parts from them.  ( claimed it was trying to maintain quality.  Holding: violation  Reasoning:  maintaining quality as a defense is viable in “infancy” but not when others have acquired technology to duplicate other part.

Franchising

Susser (64’) - ( ice cream store franchisor required ( franchisee to buy ice cream mix.  ( claimed a tying agmt.  (i.e. foreclosing competitors in ice cream mix - the tied product - with tying product - the franchise ().  Holding:  no violation  Reasoning:  found mix(quality and uniformity) and TM were all one product so no tying agmt.

Siegel (71’) p.347 - chicken franchisor reqd. to buy equip through franchisee.  Holding:  a violation.  Reasoning:  all right at first because TM not separable from the tight quality control of mngt.  But now that TM is separable, you can only impose quality restrictions but can’t require purchase of equip.  Not a single product because franchisee not in business of selling equip. but rather quality and uniformity under a TM.

McDonald’s (80’) p.348 - court established that TM and services, equip., and supplies that go along with it are one product designed to maintain uniformity and quality.

Requirements Contracts/Exclusive Dealing (NOTE:  Clayton Act § 3 Case - see tying agmt. above)- technically not a tying agmt. because only one good involved.

Standard Oil Ca. (49’) p.332 - Standard Oil sold gas to gas stations according to reqt. Ks.  ( claimed an agmt. not to deal in competitors products which substantially lessened competition.  Holding:  violation

Reasoning:  Rule of Reason - what “substantially lessens competition” is now measured by % Market Share of “Line of Commerce” (reverses Internat. Salt’s “quantitative substantiality”).  Court also distinguishes “Tie Ins” from “Reqts. Ks” and says per se of Int. Salt not applicable but rather rule of reason BUT too hard to determine benefits so rejects rule of reason.   Court finds that 6.7% market share was adequate to substantially lessen competition.

What’s a Reasonable Tying Agmt.?  If procompetitive effects (e.g. purchaser can assure constant supply and stable prices for period of time), then justifiable.

Tampa Electric (61’) p.343 - same type of reqts. K as Standard Oil except with supplier of coal.  Rule:  reaffirmed  Market Share theory (of Standard) and found that 1% market share not enough.

Side issues

Policy of Sherman Act

Small Dealer (i.e. Dealer Freedom Statute) 

Trans Miss.(1897) @ p.41 - Court states that although big firms can achieve economies of scale and productive efficiency, small firms are more familiar w/the business and greater social good from a man working for himself.

Alcoa (45’) (@ p.260) - Sherman Act not “actuated by economic motives alone.”  Indirect social or moral effects were motivating factor in preferring small producers, each dependent for success upon own personal . . .)

Dynamic Efficiency - 

Economic Efficiency

Sylvania, (77’) 4/15 notes; Note 17, p.531- Court says that it is to promote economic efficiency, ect. and is not a Dealer Freedom or Small Dealer Statute.

Allocative Efficiency

Productive Efficiency

Northern Securities (04’) p.66 - see under mergers.

Consumer Protectionism

Paradox of protecting consumer but making predatory pricing illegal - you can’t price predatorily without hurting competitors and yet it helps consumers (but maybe not in long run when company can come back and charge monopoly prices).

Violating Activity Combined With State Action - 

Parker (43’) p.210 - “Raisin Case” (a horizontal “price fixing” case)- association formed in California that allowed organization to limit the supply of raisins thus maintaining a high price. Holding:  court held for organization (no violation) due to fact that the assoc. “derived its authority and its efficacy from the [legislature]” and that Sherman act wasn’t meant to extend to state action in restraint of trade.

Noerr (61’) p.219 - truckers attempted to get weight restrictions raised so as to compete w/R.R.  R.R. lobbied to maintain weight limits claiming that there were public safety reasons for maintaining and won.  Truckers sued claiming restraint of trade.  Holding:  no violation due to fact that legislative body is allowed to be lobbied - “nature of the system”.

Pennington (65’) p.220 - held same thing as Noerr and established the Noerr-Pennington Doctrine which was attenuated slightly by “mere sham” language of Noerr in which attempts to influence legislation for sole purpose of hurting competitors was not allowed (must be a narrow exception because Noerr and Pennington were direct attempts to do so - elucidated in Calif. Motor Transport)

California Motor Transport (72’) - Cal. truckers attended license hearings of out of state truckers and protested and appealed vehemently.  Holding:  violation - court distinguished Noerr and Pennington saying this case was “unethical conduct” in a judicial hearing - as opposed to the “aggressive advocacy” of Pennington-Noerr.

Goldfarb (see description under “horiz. price fixing”) - ( argued that because state was heavily involved in the regulation of lawyers that the minimum fee schedules were sanctioned by the state.  Holding:  court rejected argument saying that the state did not directly sanction minimum fee price.

Professional Exemption

Goldfarb (75’) - court found that it never existed.

Intraenterprise Conspiracy

Timken (51’) - a mkt. division case - court found that company could conspire with itself if a wholly owned corporation (as opposed to wholly owned subsidiary)

Copperweld (84’) p.614 - parent allegedly conspired w/subsidiary to restrain competition.  Holding - no violation - New Rule: court found that parent cannot conspire w/wholly owned subsidiary corporation or division (reversed Timken)  NOTE:  court didn’t rule on ability to conspire with a partially owned subsidiary.

Cartels (p.65; 1/25 notes) - diff. parties agree to maintain single agreed upon price.  The effect is to create a monopoly.

Problem: 1)  might not include all firms; 2) cheating; 3) Objective setting (i.e. diff. firms have diff. costs and benefit more than others so price hard to agree on).
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